

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

LINDA PRENTICE, as Personal Representative  
of the Estate of JOHN C. PRICE,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC20-291

vs.

L.T. Case Nos. 1D17-2104

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

2007-CA-11551

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

---

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

---

**GREGORY D. PRY SOCK**

Florida Bar No. 0062420

**KATHERINE M. MASSA**

Florida Bar No. 0078316

**ANTONIO LUCIANO**

Florida Bar No. 105342

MORGAN & MORGAN, P.A.

76 S. Laura Street, Suite 1100

Jacksonville, FL 33202

Tel: (904) 398-2722

[gprysock@forthepeople.com](mailto:gprysock@forthepeople.com)

[kmassa@forthepeople.com](mailto:kmassa@forthepeople.com)

[tluciano@forthepeople.com](mailto:tluciano@forthepeople.com)

**KEITH R. MITNIK**

Florida Bar No. 0436127

**CELENE H. HUMPHRIES**

Florida Bar No. 884881

**THOMAS J. SEIDER**

Florida Bar No. 86238

**SHEA T. MOXON**

Florida Bar No. 12564

BRANNOCK HUMPHRIES &

BERMAN

1111 W. Cass Street, Suite 200

Tampa, FL 33606

Tel: (813) 223-4300

[chumphries@bhappeals.com](mailto:chumphries@bhappeals.com)

[tseider@bhappeals.com](mailto:tseider@bhappeals.com)

[smoxon@bhappeals.com](mailto:smoxon@bhappeals.com)

Secondary:

[tobacco@bhappeals.com](mailto:tobacco@bhappeals.com)

RECEIVED, 03/01/2021 05:54:28 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

MORGAN & MORGAN, P.A.  
P.O. Box 7979  
Orlando, FL 32808  
Tel: (407) 849-2383  
[kmitnik@forthepeople.com](mailto:kmitnik@forthepeople.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....	vi
Statement of Citations .....	xvi
Argument in Reply .....	1
I.    The First District’s decision in <i>Prentice</i> must be quashed because it erroneously requires <i>Engle</i> progeny plaintiffs to prove the concealment actions by proving that the smoker relied on specific statements made by the <i>Engle</i> defendants.....	1
II.   Alternatively, the First District erred in granting a new trial on all issues—relief that RJR was not entitled to, and that RJR did not even ask for .....	4
III.  The <i>Engle</i> defendants’ request to relitigate the common core issues raised in the year-long class-action trial must be denied, again .....	5
A.   Introduction.....	5
B.   Facts.....	7
The <i>Engle</i> Defendants’ Conduct .....	8
The <i>Engle</i> Class Litigation .....	11
1. The <i>Engle</i> Class Complaint .....	11
2. Class Action Proceedings .....	14
3. <i>Engle III</i> .....	23
4. The Progeny Litigation .....	29

The <i>Engle</i> Defendants’ Attempts at Successive Review .....	30
1. <i>Douglas</i> .....	30
2. <i>Walker</i> .....	32
3. <i>Graham</i> .....	34
4. <i>Burkhart</i> .....	36
5. The United States Supreme Court.....	38
Linda Prentice’s Case .....	39
1. The trial.....	39
2. The appeal to the First District Court of Appeal .....	41
C.    RJR has not preserved its argument .....	42
D.    The law of the case precludes relitigation of this issue .....	44
E.    The <i>Engle</i> defendants’ stare decisis challenge fails .....	46
F.    Res judicata applies because the “thing adjudicated” in <i>Engle</i> Phase 1 was the conduct elements of the same causes of action between the same parties.....	55
G.    The <i>Engle</i> defendants’ argument fails because they have not provided this Court with the <i>Engle</i> class action trial record.....	60
H. <i>Engle</i> and <i>Douglas</i> do not violate due process .....	62

1.	The nomenclature of the preclusion doctrine does not drive the due process inquiry.....	62
2.	The facts underling the <i>Engle</i> findings have been independently established in other final proceedings.....	70
3.	The <i>Engle</i> defendants ignore the plaintiffs' right to due process .....	72
I.	This Court should once again decline the <i>Engle</i> defendants' invitation to undo <i>Engle III's</i> application of preclusion law .....	75
	Conclusion .....	79
	Certificate of Service .....	81
	Certificate of Compliance.....	82

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agee v. Brown*,  
73 So. 3d 882 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) ..... 44

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*,  
555 U.S. 70 (2008) ..... 4

*Am. Maritime Officers Union v. Merriken*,  
981 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) ..... 3

*Anderson v. Ewing*,  
768 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) ..... 44

*Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee*,  
377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1980) ..... 61

*Blonder-Tongue Labs, Inc., v. University of Ill. Found.*,  
402 U.S. 313 (1971) ..... 63

*Brown v. Allen*,  
344 U.S. 443 (1953) ..... 45

*Brown v. Nagelhout*,  
84 So. 3d 304 (Fla. 2012) ..... 48, 49

*Brunner Enterprises, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue*,  
452 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1984) ..... 44

*Burkhart v. R.J. Reynolds*,  
884 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 36, 37, 65

*Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
884 F. Supp. 1515 (D. Kan. 1995) ..... 22

*Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 77

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	4
<i>Delta Property Management v. Profile Investments, Inc.</i> , 87 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 2012) .....	44
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) .....	2, 42
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Esaw v. Esaw</i> , 965 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	61
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904) .....	31, 64
<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	50
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. Gonsiorowski</i> , 418 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	67
<i>Gafney v. Turker</i> , 79 So. 3d 744 (Fla. 2012) .....	45
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Circ. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Hamilton v. R.L. Best Int'l</i> , 996 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	43
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 34 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	42
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	65

<i>Hart Steele Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917) .....	49
<i>Hawkin v. Jones</i> , 211 So. 3d 993 (Fla. 2017) .....	45
<i>Hess v. Philip Morris</i> , 175 So. 3d 687 (Fla. 2015) .....	53
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	63, 64
<i>Johnson v. Inch</i> , 2020 WL 6888143 (Fla. Nov. 24, 2020).....	45
<i>Kerrivan v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 953 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	37
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 286 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2019) .....	48
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461, 481-82 (1982) .....	63
<i>Liggett Group v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	15, 21
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) .....	66
<i>Lorillard v. Mrozek</i> , 573 U.S. 904 (2014) .....	38
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	76
<i>Ocean Bank v. Caribbean Towers Condo. Ass’n</i> , 121 So. 3d 1087 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) .....	11

<i>Odom v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 254 So. 3d 268 (Fla. 2018) .....	53
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	62, 63
<i>Philip Morris v. Barbanell</i> , 573 U.S. 904 (2014) .....	38
<i>Philip Morris v. Boatright</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1263 (2019) .....	38
<i>Philip Morris v. Boatright</i> , 217 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017) .....	9
<i>Philip Morris v. Campbell</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012) .....	38
<i>Philip Morris v. Chadwell</i> , 306 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020) .....	52
<i>Philip Morris v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Philip Morris v. Douglas</i> , 571 U.S. 889 (2013) .....	6, 32, 38
<i>Philip Morris v. Gloger</i> , 273 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019) .....	53
<i>Philip Morris v. Jordan</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1261 (2019) .....	38
<i>Philip Morris v. Lourie</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018) .....	38
<i>Philip Morris v. Lourie</i> , 198 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	3

<i>Philip Morris v. McKeever</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1263 (2019) .....	38
<i>Philip Morris v. Naugle</i> , 138 S. Ct. 735 (2018) .....	38
<i>Philip Morris v. Pollari</i> , 228 So. 3d 115 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....	53
<i>Philip Morris v. Putney</i> , 199 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	53
<i>Philip Morris v. U.S.</i> , 561 U.S. 1025 (2010) .....	70
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport, Ky</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918) .....	62
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Allen</i> , 228 So. 3d 684 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017) .....	53
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Block</i> , 138 S. Ct. 733 (2018) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	66
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Brown</i> , 573 U.S. 912 (2014) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Calloway</i> , 201 So. 3d 753 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	53
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Campbell</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Clay</i> , 568 U.S. 1027 (2012) .....	38

<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Engle</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007) .....	21, 29, 38, 58
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	14
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Engle</i> , 682 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1996) .....	14
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Graham</i> , 138 S. Ct. 646 (2018) .....	36, 38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Gray</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Grossman</i> , 138 S. Ct. 748 (2018) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Grossman</i> , 211 So. 3d 221 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....	53
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Hall</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Hamilton</i> , 2021 WL 509654 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021) .....	52
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Howard</i> , 286 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019) .....	52
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Johnston</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1273 (2019) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Kirkland</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Koballa</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014) .....	38

<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Lewis</i> , 275 So. 3d 747 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019) .....	53
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Mack</i> , 573 U.S. 904 (2014) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Marotta</i> , 182 So. 3d 829 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	4
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	79
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Martin</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Monroe</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Nally</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1273 (2019) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Odom</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1311 (2019) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Pardue</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1261 (2019) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Schlefstein</i> , 284 So. 3d 584 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019) .....	53
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Searcy</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1262 (2019) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Sheffield</i> , 266 So. 3d 1230 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019) .....	1

<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Smith</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Sury</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Thomas</i> , 264 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019) .....	53
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Townsend</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Turner</i> , 138 S. Ct. 736 (2018) .....	38
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Walker</i> , 573 U.S. 913 (2014) .....	34, 38
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	48
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	62
<i>Rogers v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 557 N.E.2d 1045 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990) .....	22
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	64
<i>Schoeff v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 232 So. 3d 294 (Fla. 2017) .....	53
<i>Smith v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 630 A.2d 820 (N.J. App. 1993) .....	54
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 187 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2016) .....	11, 78

<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2011) .....	77
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020) .....	48
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	64, 76
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020) .....	48
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	48
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	70, 71
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	70
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 801 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	72
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp. v. Sunshine Sec. and Detective Agency, Inc.</i> , 575 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1991) .....	44
<i>Wetzel v. State</i> , 272 So. 3d 1228 (Fla. 2019) .....	45
<i>Whitman v. Castlewood Int'l</i> , 383 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1980) .....	67
<i>Whitney v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 157 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	9, 75

*Wilsonart, LLC v. Lopez*,  
2020 WL 7778226 (Fla. Dec. 31, 2020) ..... 48

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §1334(b) ..... 3

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(3)..... 43

Fla. R. App. P. 9.330 ..... 6

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110 ..... 11

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220(a)(2) ..... 77

**Other Authorities**

Sylvia H. Walbolt and Joseph H. Lang, Jr., *Amicus Briefs: Friend or  
Foe of Florida Courts?*, 32 Stetson L. Rev. 269 (2003) ..... 9
